MINUTES OF THE CUSTER CO. BOARD OF SUPERVISOR
February 11, 2025

The Custer County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Tuesday, February 11, 2025,
in the boardroom of the Custer County Courthouse. Chairman Blowers called the meeting to
order at 9:00 a.m. and reported the Open Meeting Laws are posted on the south wall and
publication of the meeting notice was on Feb. 6th, 2025. The following board members were
present — Blowers, Markham, Gibbons, Kleeb, Fox, and Constance Gracey, Custer County
Clerk.  Absent-Parliament, Longmore

Motion by Markham, 2" Blowers, to approve the minutes of Jan. 28, 2025. Roll call vote.
Ayes-all

GENERAL FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$125120.50;SS-9083.07;Ret-8635.92;Exp-1861.31,;

Acb Custer County 184.8
Applied Connective Technologies 219645 19,236.75
Arnold Sentinel Publ. 245.1
Bc/Bs Of Nebraska Prem. 24,827.19
Black Hills Energy Fuel 431.22
Borders Law Office Pub. Def. 8,438.00
Broken Bow Municipal Utilities Serv 5,136.29
Butch Mcginn Mlg. 107.2
Carquest Of Broken Bow Parts 222.17
Central Nebraska Reporting Inc 4186 350
Charron Lawn Care & Sprinkler Repai January 31,25 400
ClintR Jordan Dds Inmate 488
Cole Electric Co, Llc Rep. 381
Culligan Water Conditioning 9365 51
Custer County Attorney Petty Cash Exp. 146
Custer County Clerk Of Dist Court Fee 355
Custer County Highway Department Fuel 341.31
Custer County Imprest Account Ach 35
Custer County Insurance Reimb. 93.09
Custer County Sheriff Fees 455
Custer Transfer Station Inc 376351 12
Custom Cage Fees 1,030.00
Cynthia Ann Huhman Prog. 350
Dollar General Store Supp. 164.5
Don Cantrell Mlg. 347.06
Duda Plumbing Llc Rep. 180
Eakes Office Solutions Off. Supp. 2,286.37
Elan Financial Services 9463 82.36
Garrett Tires & Treads 21700678 971.12
Gateway Motors Inc. 12825 209.68
Govier Brothers Mortuary Co. Burial 2,200.00
Grafix Shoppe 161996 803



Great Plains Communications
Greg Kissell

Grocery Kart

Healing Hearts & Families
Jacobsen, Orr, Nelson, Wright
John E Slagle

Kearney Quality Sew & Vac Inc
Lancaster County Sheriff
Louies Body Shop

Lynn French

Marsh Law Office

Melham Memorial Medical Center
Michael E Kozeal

Microfilm Imaging Systems Mis

Mid-Nebraska Individual Services Bb

Mips Inc

Nacrec

Nansel's Best Service

Ne Planning & Zoning Ass'n
Neil Ostrand

Pitney Bowes Inc

Presto-X

Seven Springs Inc

Stanley's Heating & Cooling
Steve Hostick

Sycamore Consulting Llc
Taylor Heating & Cooling Inc
Tobey Law

Tom Hoff

Tom Myers

Tri-County Glass Inc
Trotter Service

Valley County Sheriff
Varney Healthmart

Village Uniform

Wenquist Inc.

Wholeness Healing Eap
Zelle Human Resource Solutions

Serv
Mlg.
Groc
Juv. Grant
Fees
Mlg.
Rep.
Fee
45937
Mlg.
Fees
Care
Mlg.
97285
Labor
Prog.
Dues
18397
Reg.
Mlg.
Postage
72205560
Inv#0119910
Rep.
Mlg.
Inv.
13545
Fees
Mlg.
Mlg.
7055
2795
Fees
Inmate
614355
Parts
Qrtly.
HR

1,651.91
36.18
470.59
32,429.02
562.5
160.8
39.99
23.84
36.26
9.38
561.53
350
171.52
96

224
3,856.89
100
187.5
235
171.52
258.87
68.12
301

180

67
1,800.00
87
3,059.48
52.26
26.8
1,904.00
119
113.6
1,042.20
40

17.62
1,437.50
5,000.00

Motion by Kleeb, 2" Gibbons, to approve the General Fund Claims, Roll call vote.

ROAD FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$63691.67;SS-4750.07;Ret-4208.07;Exp-1793.24;

Ace Hardware

Akrs Equipment

At&T Mobility

Barco Municipal Products

28097
3138964

Serv

In-251076

718.83
169.34
928.6
70.07

Ayes-All



Bc/Bs Of Nebraska Prem. 15,830.94

Bk Commodities Inc 778692 5,583.24
Broken Bow Municipal Utilities Serv 1,107.44
Callaway Light & Water Serv 200.21
Custer County Chief 300029727 14.04
Custer County Highway Petty Cash Reimb. 12.73
Custer Public Power District Serv 191.6
Eakes Office Solutions Off. Supp. 266.2
Elan Financial Services 1129 489.33
General Collection Company Fee 30.23
Great Plains Communications 136911-January 189.89
Greenland Construction 556 37,651.25
Interstate Battery Systems 340006340 154.95
Larry's Glass 10099608 36
Martin Marietta 44856629 7,816.54
Medical Enterprises Inc 190944 82
Melham Memorial Medical Center Care 206
Midwest Engineering Inc 24019-2 1,758.00
Mips Inc Prog. 192.32
Murphy Tractor & Equipment 2383826 3,687.76
Nebraska Truck Center Rep. 360.95
S & L Sanitary Trash 74
Sargent Municipal Utilities Serv 260.84
Trotter Service 616702 282
V-Bar Sales & Service 32943 142.17
Wenquist Inc. Parts 719.25

Motion by Fox, 2" Gibbons, to approve the Road Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-All

COMMUNICATIONS FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$13800.33;SS-1018.94;Ret-853.21;

Bc/Bs Of Nebraska Prem. 2,295.73
Custer Public Power District Serv 581.25
Das State Accounting-Central Financ Prog. 844.8
Ne Central Telephone Co Serv 211.09
Platte Valley Communications Rep. 765
Village Of Ansley Serv 42.75
Zelle Human Resource Solutions HR 150

Motion by Markham, 2" Gibbons, to approve Communications Fund claims. Roll call vote.
Ayes-All

REPURPOSED HOUSING FUND CLAIMS:
Cds Inspections & Beyond,

Inc Custer Co 1,880.00
Central Ne Economic
Development Dis Inspect. 260

Chris Jones Construction Bldg. 11,500.00



Motion by Markham, 2" Gibbons, to approve the Repurposed Housing Fund claims. Roll call
vote. Ayes-all

DEEDS PRESERVATION AND MODERNIZATION FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$42.90;SS-3.28;
Microfilm Imaging Systems Mis 97279 36
Mips Inc Prog. 359.4
Motion by Markham, 2" Kleeb, to approve the Deeds P&M Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-
all

INHERITANCE TAX FUND CLAIMS:

Estate Of Brock Smedra Ref. 403.65
Motion by Markham, 2" Kleeb, to approve the Inheritance Tax Fund claims. Roll call vote.
Ayes-all

Motion by Gibbons, 2" Fox, to adjourn as the County Board and convene as the Board of
Equalization at 9:15 a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

E. Taylor, Co. Assessor presented two tax roll corrections:

Motion by Fox, 2" Gibbons, to deny the 2023 tax roll correction for the City of Broken
Bow. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Markham, 2" Blowers, to approve a 2024 tax roll correction for M. Kauk-100%
homestead-deduct 165.85. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Kleeb, 2" Gibbons, to adjourn as the Board of Equalization and reconvene as the
County Board at 9:20 a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Gibbons, 2" Kleeb, to approve the January 2025 monthly fee reports for the Clerk,
Register of Deeds, Clerk District Court, Sheriff, and Recycling. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Fox, 2" Gibbons, to approve the Manager change for the Broken Bow Country Club
to Kayla Hauser. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

C. Jacobsen, Hwy Supt. presented two applications:
Motion by Gibbons, 2" Kleeb, to approve an application for CPPD to rebuilding a line with
three phase overhead line, Rd. 452 and 801 junction. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Gibbons, 2" Markham, to approve an application for CPPD for overhead crossing,
south of intersection Rd. 448 and 1068. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Chairman Blowers read the listing of property to be surplus. Motion by Gibbons, 2" Kleeb, to
approve Res. #8-2025, declaring county property as listed to be declared Surplus. Roll call vote.
Ayes-all

T. Kleeb, reviewed the federal funding executive orders and questioned the funds for the
Comstock bridge project that is to be Federal funds.

Motion by Markham, 2" Gibbons, to Open a Public Hearing at 10:00 a.m. on the County One
and Six Year Highway Plan. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Jacobsen and Olson, reviewed each bridge, grading, subgrade, and asphalt/hot mix projects on
the plan.



12-18 concerned citizens from the Ryno Township area presented documents, reports, and
informative information on statistics for this road, requesting road work for Ryno road.

Motion by Fox, 2" Gibbons, to close the Public Hearing on the One and Six Year plan at 11:50
a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Fox, 2" Gibbons, to table the One and Six Year Hwy. Plan, until the next regular
board meeting. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Amy Tharp and Carla Kimball, CNEDD, to discuss the Broadband Equity, Access, and
Deployment(BEAD) grants that are going to be available and to get Custer County ready. Maps
were presented of the areas that need serviced.

Public Comment

Meeting adjourned at 12:15 p.m.

Constance Gracey, Custer County Clerk



