MINUTES OF THE CUSTER CO. BOARD OF SUPERVISOR February 11, 2025

The Custer County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Tuesday, February 11, 2025, in the boardroom of the Custer County Courthouse. Chairman Blowers called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. and reported the Open Meeting Laws are posted on the south wall and publication of the meeting notice was on Feb. 6th, 2025. The following board members were present – Blowers, Markham, Gibbons, Kleeb, Fox, and Constance Gracey, Custer County Clerk. Absent-Parliament, Longmore

Motion by Markham, 2^{nd} Blowers , to approve the minutes of Jan. 28, 2025. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

GENERAL FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$125120.50;SS-9083.07;Ret-8635.92;Exp-1861.31;

		· •	
Acb	Custer County	184.8	
Applied Connective Technologies	219645	19,236.75	
Arnold Sentinel	Publ.	245.1	
Bc/Bs Of Nebraska	Prem.	24,827.19	
Black Hills Energy	Fuel	431.22	
Borders Law Office	Pub. Def.	8,438.00	
Broken Bow Municipal Utilities	Serv	5,136.29	
Butch Mcginn	Mlg.	107.2	
Carquest Of Broken Bow	Parts	222.17	
Central Nebraska Reporting Inc	4186	350	
Charron Lawn Care & Sprinkler Repai	January 31,25	400	
Clint R Jordan Dds	Inmate	488	
Cole Electric Co, Llc	Rep.	381	
Culligan Water Conditioning	9365	51	
Custer County Attorney Petty Cash	Exp.	146	
Custer County Clerk Of Dist Court	Fee	355	
Custer County Highway Department	Fuel	341.31	
Custer County Imprest Account	Ach	35	
Custer County Insurance	Reimb.	93.09	
Custer County Sheriff	Fees	45.5	
Custer Transfer Station Inc	376351	12	
Custom Cage	Fees	1,030.00	
Cynthia Ann Huhman	Prog.	350	
Dollar General Store	Supp.	164.5	
Don Cantrell	Mlg.	347.06	
Duda Plumbing Llc	Rep.	180	
Eakes Office Solutions	Off. Supp.	2,286.37	
Elan Financial Services	9463	82.36	
Garrett Tires & Treads	21700678	971.12	
Gateway Motors Inc.	12825	209.68	
Govier Brothers Mortuary	Co. Burial	2,200.00	
Grafix Shoppe	161996	803	

Great Plains Communications	Serv	1,651.91
Greg Kissell	Mlg.	36.18
Grocery Kart	Groc	470.59
Healing Hearts & Families	Juv. Grant	32,429.02
Jacobsen, Orr, Nelson, Wright	Fees	562.5
John E Slagle	Mlg.	160.8
Kearney Quality Sew & Vac Inc	Rep.	39.99
Lancaster County Sheriff	Fee	23.84
Louies Body Shop	45937	36.26
Lynn French	Mlg.	9.38
Marsh Law Office	Fees	561.53
Melham Memorial Medical Center	Care	350
Michael E Kozeal	Mlg.	171.52
Microfilm Imaging Systems Mis	97285	96
Mid-Nebraska Individual Services Bb	Labor	224
Mips Inc	Prog.	3,856.89
Nacrec	Dues	100
Nansel's Best Service	18397	187.5
Ne Planning & Zoning Ass'n	Reg.	235
Neil Ostrand	Mlg.	171.52
Pitney Bowes Inc	Postage	258.87
Presto-X	72205560	68.12
Seven Springs Inc	Inv#0119910	301
Stanley's Heating & Cooling	Rep.	180
Steve Hostick	Mlg.	67
Sycamore Consulting Llc	Inv.	1,800.00
Taylor Heating & Cooling Inc	13545	87
Tobey Law	Fees	3,059.48
Tom Hoff	Mlg.	52.26
Tom Myers	Mlg.	26.8
Tri-County Glass Inc	7055	1,904.00
Trotter Service	2795	119
Valley County Sheriff	Fees	113.6
Varney Healthmart	Inmate	1,042.20
Village Uniform	614355	40
Wenquist Inc.	Parts	17.62
Wholeness Healing Eap	Qrtly.	1,437.50
Zelle Human Resource Solutions	HR	5,000.00
Motion by Kleeb, 2 nd Gibbons, to appro	ove the General Fund Cl	aims, Roll call vote.

Motion by Kleeb, 2^{nd} Gibbons, to approve the General Fund Claims, Roll call vote. Ayes-All

ROAD FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$6369	91.67;SS-4750.07;Ret-420	08.07;Exp-1793.24;
Ace Hardware	28097	718.83
Akrs Equipment	3138964	169.34
At&T Mobility	Serv	928.6
Barco Municipal Products	In-251076	70.07

Bc/Bs Of Nebraska	Prem.	15,830.94
Bk Commodities Inc	778692	5,583.24
Broken Bow Municipal Utilities	Serv	1,107.44
Callaway Light & Water	Serv	200.21
Custer County Chief	300029727	14.04
Custer County Highway Petty Cash	Reimb.	12.73
Custer Public Power District	Serv	191.6
Eakes Office Solutions	Off. Supp.	266.2
Elan Financial Services	1129	489.33
General Collection Company	Fee	30.23
Great Plains Communications	136911-January	189.89
Greenland Construction	556	37,651.25
Interstate Battery Systems	340006340	154.95
Larry's Glass	10099608	36
Martin Marietta	44856629	7,816.54
Medical Enterprises Inc	190944	82
Melham Memorial Medical Center	Care	206
Midwest Engineering Inc	24019-2	1,758.00
Mips Inc	Prog.	192.32
Murphy Tractor & Equipment	2383826	3,687.76
Nebraska Truck Center	Rep.	360.95
S & L Sanitary	Trash	74
Sargent Municipal Utilities	Serv	260.84
Trotter Service	616702	282
V-Bar Sales & Service	32943	142.17
Wenquist Inc.	Parts	719.25
Mation by For 2nd Cibbons to ammore	Also Dood Evend alaims	Dall sall rests Areas A

Motion by Fox, 2nd Gibbons, to approve the Road Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-All

COMMUNICATIONS FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$13800.33;SS-1018.94;Ret-853.21;

Bc/Bs Of Nebraska	Prem.	2,295.73
Custer Public Power District	Serv	581.25
Das State Accounting-Central Financ	Prog.	844.8
Ne Central Telephone Co	Serv	211.09
Platte Valley Communications	Rep.	765
Village Of Ansley	Serv	42.75
Zelle Human Resource Solutions	HR	150

Motion by Markham, $2^{\rm nd}$ Gibbons, to approve Communications Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-All

REPURPOSED HOUSING FUND CLAIMS:

Cds Inspections & Beyond,

Inc	Custer Co	1,880.00
Central Ne Economic		
Development Dis	Inspect.	260
Chris Jones Construction	Bldg.	11.500.00

Motion by Markham, 2^{nd} Gibbons, to approve the Repurposed Housing Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

DEEDS PRESERVATION AND MODERNIZATION FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$42.90;SS-3.28;

Microfilm Imaging Systems Mis

97279

36

Mips Inc

Prog.

359.4

Motion by Markham, 2nd Kleeb, to approve the Deeds P&M Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

INHERITANCE TAX FUND CLAIMS:

Estate Of Brock Smedra

Ref.

403.65

Motion by Markham, $2^{\rm nd}$ Kleeb, to approve the Inheritance Tax Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Gibbons, 2^{nd} Fox, to adjourn as the County Board and convene as the **Board of Equalization at 9:15 a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all**

E. Taylor, Co. Assessor presented two tax roll corrections:

Motion by Fox, 2^{nd} Gibbons, to deny the 2023 tax roll correction for the City of Broken Bow. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Markham, 2^{nd} Blowers, to approve a 2024 tax roll correction for M. Kauk-100% homestead-deduct 165.85. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Kleeb, 2nd Gibbons, to adjourn as the **Board of Equalization** and reconvene as the County Board **at 9:20 a.m.** Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Gibbons, 2^{nd} Kleeb, to approve the January 2025 monthly fee reports for the Clerk, Register of Deeds, Clerk District Court, Sheriff, and Recycling. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Fox, 2^{nd} Gibbons, to approve the Manager change for the Broken Bow Country Club to Kayla Hauser. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

C. Jacobsen, Hwy Supt. presented two applications:

Motion by Gibbons, 2^{nd} Kleeb, to approve an application for CPPD to rebuilding a line with three phase overhead line, Rd. 452 and 801 junction. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Gibbons, 2nd Markham, to approve an application for CPPD for overhead crossing, south of intersection Rd. 448 and 1068. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Chairman Blowers read the listing of property to be surplus. Motion by Gibbons, 2^{nd} Kleeb, to approve Res. #8-2025, declaring county property as listed to be declared Surplus. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

T. Kleeb, reviewed the federal funding executive orders and questioned the funds for the Comstock bridge project that is to be Federal funds.

Motion by Markham, 2nd Gibbons, to Open a Public Hearing at 10:00 a.m. on the County One and Six Year Highway Plan. Roll call vote. Ayes-all Jacobsen and Olson, reviewed each bridge, grading, subgrade, and asphalt/hot mix projects on

the plan.

12-18 concerned citizens from the Ryno Township area presented documents, reports, and informative information on statistics for this road, requesting road work for Ryno road. Motion by Fox, 2nd Gibbons, to close the Public Hearing on the One and Six Year plan at 11:50 a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Fox, 2nd Gibbons, to table the One and Six Year Hwy. Plan, until the next regular board meeting. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Amy Tharp and Carla Kimball, CNEDD, to discuss the Broadband Equity, Access, and Deployment(BEAD) grants that are going to be available and to get Custer County ready. Maps were presented of the areas that need serviced.

Public Comment

Meeting adjourned at 12:15 p.m.

Constance Gracey, Custer County Clerk